

No. 21-806

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION
OF MARION COUNTY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the U. S. Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND
SUGGESTING THE WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
BE DISMISSED AS
IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED

WILLIAM J. ROLD, ESQ.
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
98 BERGEN STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
(718) 624-2890
williamjrollesq@verizon.net

JOHN W. CLEVELAND. ESQ.
203 MONROE STREET
SWEETWATER, TN 37874

PROFESSOR EMERITUS ARTHUR S. LEONARD
NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL
185 WEST BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
FACTS RELEVANT TO <i>AMICUS BRIEF</i>	5
LGBT PATIENTS IN NURSING HOMES	9
DEMENTIA PATIENTS IN NURSING HOMES	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED ON THE FIRST QUESTION BECAUSE IT CONFLATES CONGRESS' TAXING POWER WITH ITS SPENDING POWER	17
A. Medicare Is Primarily a Taxing Power Statute	19
1. Historical Antecedents.....	19
2. The New Deal and its Constitutionality	21
3. Medicare and FICA	24

4.	Current Impact of Medicare And FICA	27
5.	Dementia and Medicare.....	28
B.	Medicaid Is a Spending Power Statute	30
C.	The Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> Was Improvidently Granted on the First Question Presented.....	35
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-1114, 596 U.S. ___ (June 15, 2022)	18, 35
<i>Arizona v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 20-1775, 596 U.S. ___ (June 15, 2022).	36
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	34, 35
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	39
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937).	23
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	18
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 973 (2017)	38
<i>Grammar v. John J. Kane Reg’l Ctrs.</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 939 (2010)	33
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	18
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) ..	22, 24
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. Western Weil Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923)	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).	20, 21
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2149 (2019) .	38
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc., v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1652 (2019)	37

<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2525 (2019)	37, 38
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	36
<i>PDK Laboratories, Inc. v. USDEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	36
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	7
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , No. 21-511, 596 U.S. ____ (June 21, 2022)	38
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	32
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	22, 23, 24, 31, 32
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H & M Hennes-Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 941 (2022)	38
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	25
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	2

Constitutional Provisions:

Article I, § 8

Commerce Power 24
Spending Power 2, 15, 16, 17, 32, 39
Taxing Power (*passim*)

Article III, § 1

Compensation Clause 25

Federal Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:

20 U.S.C. §§ 1400, *et seq.* 22
26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395e 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3 18
42 U.S.C. § 1395v 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c) 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396r 8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 3

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.

§ 551, *et seq.* 37

Federal Nursing Home Reform

Act. 4, 13, 16, 18, 34, 37

Fifth Congress, Session II, Chapter 77 (July 16, 1798).	20
1987 Omnibus Reconciliation	18
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148 (2010)	26, 31, 32
Pub. L. 100-360, 102 Stat. 684, 748, § 301 (July 1, 1988).	26
Second Congress, Session II, Chapter 17 (Febr. 28, 1793), <i>modified by</i> Third Congress, Session I, Chapter 57 (June 7, 1794).....	20
Social Security Act	
Title II (OASDI)	22, 23
Title III (unemployment)	22, 23
Title VIII (FICA)	17, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28
Title IX (FUTA)	22, 23
Title XVIII (Medicare)	<i>(passim)</i>
Part A	<i>(passim)</i>
Part B	6, 15, 24, 26
Part D	35
Title XIX (Medicaid)	<i>(passim)</i>
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, 86 Stat. 559-563, <i>codified</i> 26 U.S.C. §§ 3101(b)(4) – (6).	25

42 C.F.R., Part 405	17
42 C.F.R., Part 430	17
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Books, Journals, and Other Authorities:

Alzheimer’s Association, ALZHEIMER’S DISEASE FACTS AND FIGURES (Chicago: 2022)	4, 28, 29
cms.gov, “Beneficiaries Dually Eligible for Medicare and Medicaid,” /MLN006977 (Febr. 2022)	6
CMS, “Nursing Home Data Compendium” (2015)	8, 9
CMS, “Skilled Nursing Facility Care” (Dec. 18, 2021).	30
CNN.com, “Medicare Agency Renamed as Prelude to Reforms,” www.cnn.com (June 14, 2001).	28
Coffey, “LGBT Aging: Understanding and Supporting Us,” SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED SENIOR ADVISORS JOURNAL 51 (2019).	9
Cyran, “Implied Causes of Action Under § 1396r: Why <i>Grammar</i> reminds Nursing Home Residents to Actively Participate in Their Own Care,” 115 DICK. L. REV. 253 (2010)	33, 35

Erdley, <i>et al.</i> , “Breaking Barriers and Building Bridges: Understanding the Pervasive Needs of Older LGBT Adults and the Value of Social Work in Health Care,” 57 JOURNAL OF GERONTOLOGICAL SOCIAL WORK 362 (2014).....	9
Evans, <i>et al.</i> , “Nursing Home Residents Suffer as County Hospitals Rake in Millions,” INDIANAPOLIS STAR (March 11, 2020, updated Febr. 2, 2021)	9
Gross, “Aging and Gay, and Facing Prejudice in Twilight,” N.Y.TIMES (Oct. 9, 2007)	13
Hajjar and Kamel, “Sexuality in the Nursing Home, Part 1: Attitudes and Barriers to Sexual Expression,” 4 J. AM MED. DIRS. ASS’N 152 (2012)	14
Harley and Teaster (ed.), HANDBOOK OF LGBT ELDERS (New York: Springer 2016)	12
Health Care Cost Institute, “Current Medicare Beneficiary Survey for 2018” (2021).	29
Hoffman, HEALTHCARE FOR SOME: RIGHTS AND RATIONING IN THE UNITED STATES SINCE 1930 (Chicago: Univ. of Chicago Press, 2012)	21
Hovey, “Nursing Wounds: Why LGBT Elders Need Protection from Discrimination and Abuse Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity,” 17 ELDER L.J. 95 (2009).	10, 11
H.R Rep. No. 100-391(1), 458 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-201	19, 34

Huberfield, “Federalizing Medicaid,” 14 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 431 (2011)	31
Internal Revenue Service, Topic 751, “Social Security and Medicare Withholding Rates” (May 20, 2022)	27
IRS.gov, Forms SE, and 1040 (2021).	24
Jaworska, “Advance Directives and Substitute Decision-Making,” STAN. ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PHIL. (2009)	14
Johnson, <i>et al.</i> , “Gay and Lesbian Perceptions of Discrimination in Retirement Care Facilities,” 49(2) J. OF HOMOSEXUALITY 83 (2005).	12
KAISER COMM’N ON MEDICAID & THE UNINSURED, MEDICAID: A PRIMER (2010)	30
Klauber and Wright, “The 1987 Nursing Home Reform Act,” AARP PUBLIC POLICY INSTITUTE (2001)	4
Knauer, “LGBT Elder Law: Toward Equity in Aging” 32 HARV. J. L & GENDER 1 (2009).	10
Knauer, “Gen Silent: Advocating for LGBT Elders,” 19 ELDER L.J. 289 (2012).	11
Kutzin and Pleat, Chapter 8, “Medicaid” Transfer of Assets,” in NEW YORK ELDER CARE (New York: Matthew Bender 2021)	8
Leonard (co-ed.), SEXUALITY LAW (3d ed.) (Durham: Carolina Academia Press, 2019)	2
Leonard, <i>et al.</i> AIDS LAW & POLICY: CASES AND MATERIALS (2d ed.) (Houston: John Marshall Publications, 1995)	2

<i>LGBT Law Notes</i> , (New York: Lesbian & Gay Bar Ass’n Foundation)	1, 2
Marmor, <i>THE POLITICS OF MEDICARE</i> (New York: DeGruyter 1973)	31
Medicare.gov, Valparaiso Care & Rehabilitation, “Overall Rating,” (July 27, 2022).	8
medicareresources.org, “A Brief History of Medicare in America” (2022).	25
Meeks, “Private Enforcement of Spending Conditions after <i>Douglas</i> ,” 161 <i>UNIV. OF PA. L. REV.</i> 56 (2012)	30
Mitchell, <i>et al.</i> , “A National Study of the Location of Death for Older Persons with Dementia,” 53(2) <i>J. OF AM. GERIATRIC SOC.</i> 299 (2005).	28
Nat’l Senior Citizens L. Ctr., “LGBT Older Adults in Long-Term Care Facilities: Stories from the Field,” <i>JUST. AGING</i> (2010, updated 2015)	10, 11, 12
<i>Smith, et al.</i> , “Mental Health Care for LGBT Older Adults in Long-Term Care Settings: Competency, Training, and Barriers for Mental Health Providers,” 42:2 <i>CLINICAL GERONTOLOGIST</i> 198 (2019).	9, 11
Solimine and Gely, “The Supreme Court and the DIG: An Empirical and Institutional Analysis,” 2005 <i>WISC. L. REV.</i> 1421 (2005).	36, 37
Stevens, <i>WELFARE MEDICINE IN AMERICA: A CASE STUDY OF MEDICAID</i> (1974)	31

Super, “Laboratories of Destitution: Democratic Experimentalism and the Failure of Anti-Poverty Law,” 157 U. PA. L. REV. 541 (2008) . 31

Tennenbaum, “To Be or To Exist: Standards for Deciding Whether Dementia Patients in Nursing Homes Should Engage in Intimacy, Sex, and Adultery,” 42 IND. L. REV. 675 (2009) 14

Tennenbaum, “Sexual Expression and Intimacy between Dementia Nursing Home Residents: Balancing the Current Interests and Prior Values of Heterosexual and LGBT Residents,” 21 TEMPLE POL. & CIV RTS. L. REV. 459 (2012). 13, 14, 15

Todd, *et al.*, “Survival with Dementia and Predictors of Mortality: A Review,” 28(1) INT’L J. OF GERIATR. PSYCHIATRY, 1109 (2012). 28

Vladeck, UNLOVING CARE: THE NURSING HOME TRAGEDY (New York: Twentieth Century Fund 1980) 35

White and Gendron, “LGBT Elders in Nursing Homes, Long-Term Care Facilities, and Residential Communities,” Chapter 21, in (Harley and Teaster, ed.) HANDBOOK, *supra*, 419 12

Wolfenson, “The Risks to LGBT Elders in Nursing Homes and Assisted Living Facilities and Possible Solutions,” 26 TULANE J. OF LAW AND SEXUALITY 123 (2017). 10, 13
